

No. 15-10602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Daniel B. Kohrman
Laurie McCann
Dara Smith
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., No. 15-10602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. EMPLOYER POLICIES OR PRACTICES THAT ADVERSELY AFFECT OLDER APPLICANTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHALLENGE UNDER § 4(a)(2) OF THE ADEA	4
A. The Plain Language of § 4(a)(2) Supports Applying Its Protections to Prospective Employees	4
B. <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> Supports Applying § 4(a)(2)’s Protections to Prospective Employees	8
II. IT WOULD BE NONSENSICAL TO DENY OLDER JOBSEEKERS THE PROTECTIONS OF SECTION 4(a)(2) GIVEN THE PRINCIPAL REASON THE ADEA WAS ENACTED WAS THE PLIGHT OF UNEMPLOYED OLDER WORKERS.....	11
A. The ADEA’s Legislative History Addressed the Unjust Impact of Age-Neutral Barriers to Hiring Older Workers and Reflects Congress’s Intent to Provide Relief for Such Injuries in the Form of a Disparate Impact Claim	12
1. The Wirtz Report.....	13
2. Congressional Consideration of the ADEA.....	17

B.	Federal Regulations and Advisory Opinions Issued Shortly After Enactment of the ADEA Reaffirm that Age-Neutral, Non-Job-Related Hiring Restrictions with Adverse Impacts on Older Applicants Violate the ADEA.....	21
III.	EQUITABLE TOLLING IS OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE IN THE CONTEXT OF HIRING DISCRIMINATION	22
A.	The Precedent Relied Upon by the District Court is Inapposite	24
B.	This Court’s Opinions in <i>Sturniolo</i> and <i>Jones</i> Control This Case	26
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405, 95 S. Ct. 2362 (1975).29

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001)8

Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.,
446 U.S. 608, 100 S. Ct. 1905 (1980)10

Bond v. Dept. of Air Force,
202 Fed. App’x 391 (11th Cir. 2006). 24, 25

Bost v. Fed. Express Corp.,
372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) 24, 25

EEOC v. Wyo.,
460 U.S. 226, 103 S. Ct. 1054 (1983)13

Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.,
3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993).10

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581, 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004)13

* *Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,
401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849 (1971) 14, 15, 29

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)4

Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,
507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701 (1993).13

* *Jones v. Dillard’s Inc.*,
331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) 23, 26, 27, 28

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 866 (1978)	4
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	29
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84, 128 S. Ct. 2385 (2008)	2
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750, 99 S. Ct. 2066 (1979)	8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005)	passim
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 392 (D.N.J. 1988).	8
* <i>Sturniolo v. Schaeffer, Eaton, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994).	23, 26. 28
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71, 123 S. Ct. 584 (2002).	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30018 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2013).	8, 24
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642, 109 S. Ct. 2115 (1989).	9
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 108 S. Ct. 2777 (1988)	5
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Ed. of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)	10

Zipes v. TWA,
455 U.S. 385, 102 S. Ct. 1127 (1982) 22, 23

Statutes

The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended,
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 - 634 (2012) (ADEA).....passim

§ 4(a)(1) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)] 5-6, 9, 11

§ 4(a)(2) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)] passim

§ 4(a)(3) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(3)]7

§ 4(b) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(b)]6

§ 4(c)(1) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(1)] 6-7

§ 4(c)(2) of the ADEA [29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(2)]7

29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....29

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....9

Title VII of The 1964 Civil Rights Act, as amended,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e - 2000e-17 (2012) (Title VII) passim

Section 703(a)(2) of the 1964 Act [42 U.S.C. § 2000e -2(a)(2)]4, 9

Section 715 of the 1964 Act, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, 265 (1964)13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 860 (1968).....21

29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1)-(2)22

29 C.F.R. § 860.104(b) (1969).....22

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 90-805 (1967).....17

S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....19

113 Cong. Rec. 31248 (1967).....20

113 Cong. Rec. 34738 (1967).....19

113 Cong. Rec. 34742 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967).....20

*Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearing on S. 830 and S. 788
Before the S. Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Labor and Public
Welfare, 90th Cong. (1967)* 18, 19

Other Authorities

Keith R. Fentonmiller, *Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact
Analysis for Federal Sector Age Discrimination Claims*, 47 Am.
U. L. Rev. 1071 (1998)..... 21, 22

Sara E. Rix, *Long-Term Unemployment: Greater Risks and
Consequences for Older Workers*, AARP Public Policy Institute
(Feb. 2015), [http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-2/
AARP953_LongTermUnemployment_FSFeb2v1.pdf](http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-2/AARP953_LongTermUnemployment_FSFeb2v1.pdf).....12

* U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older Worker: Age Discrimination in
Employment*, Report of the Secretary of Labor Under Section 715
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965) [Wirtz Report]3, 11, 13-18, 21-22

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Strategic Enforcement
Plan FY 2013-2016 found at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/plan/sep.cfm>27
